

S174229

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

JAMES A. CLARK, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

DEC 23 2009

v.

Frederick K. Onrich Clerk

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY Deputy

*Respondent.*

NATIONAL WESTERN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Real Party in Interest.*

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellant District, Division Seven  
Case No. B212512

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BARGER & WOLEN LLP  
Kent R. Keller (043463)  
Larry M. Golub (110545)  
633 West Fifth Street, 47th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
Telephone: (213) 680-2800

Attorneys for Defendant,  
Real Party in Interest and Petitioner  
National Western Life Insurance Company

Service on Attorney General and Los Angeles County District Attorney  
Pursuant to California Business & Professions Code Section 17209

RECEIVED

DEC 23 2009

CLERK SUPREME COURT

**S174229**

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**JAMES A. CLARK, *et al.*,**

*Petitioners,*

v.

**THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,**

*Respondent.*

---

**NATIONAL WESTERN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,**

*Real Party in Interest.*

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellant District, Division Seven  
Case No. B212512

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

BARGER & WOLEN LLP  
Kent R. Keller (043463)  
Larry M. Golub (110545)  
633 West Fifth Street, 47th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
Telephone: (213) 680-2800

Attorneys for Defendant,  
Real Party in Interest and Petitioner  
**National Western Life Insurance Company**

**Service on Attorney General and Los Angeles County District Attorney  
Pursuant to California Business & Professions Code Section 17209**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
1. INTRODUCTION .....	1
2. APPLICATION OF SECTION 3345 TO THE UCL IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE UCL’S PROHIBITION ON RECOVERY OF DAMAGES, A FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLE OF THE UCL .....	2
3. APPLICATION OF SECTION 3345 TO THE UCL WOULD UNDERCUT THE “ <i>STREAMLINED</i> ” UCL PROCEDURE .....	5
4. THE “PLAIN MEANING” OF SECTION 3345 DOES NOT ENCOMPASS THE UCL .....	10
5. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY HINT THAT SECTION 3345 WAS INTENDED TO APPLY TO THE UCL .....	15
6. A RESTITUTION AWARD UNDER SECTION 17203 IS NOT A “CIVIL PENALTY OR OTHER PENALTY” .....	18
7. PETITIONERS’ CONTENTION AS TO NATIONAL WESTERN’S “TEXTUAL ARGUMENTS” MISREADS BOTH SECTION 3345 AND SECTION 17203.....	19
A. The Attempt To Circumvent The <i>Ejusdem Generis</i> Doctrine Fails .....	20
B. When Analyzing Remedies, Section 17200 is the More Specific Statute and Controls Over Section 3345 .....	25
C. Neither Petitioners Nor the Court of Appeal Can Read the Word “The” Out of the Text of Section 3345 .....	26
8. CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ABC Int'l. Traders v. Matsushita Electric Corp.</i> , 14 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1247 (1997).....	29
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High School v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 22 Cal. 3d 208 (1978).....	30
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> , 2 Cal 4 <sup>th</sup> 1254 (1992).....	11, 29
<i>Bradstreet v. Wong</i> , 161 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1440 (2008).....	18
<i>Brockey v. Moore</i> , 107 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 86 (2003).....	15
<i>Brodie v. Workers' Compensation Appeals Bd.</i> , 40 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1313 (2007).....	16, 17
<i>Bronco Wine Co. v. Frank A. Logoluso Farms</i> , 214 Cal. App. 3d 699 (1989).....	10
<i>Buckland v. Threshold Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 155 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 798 (2007).....	3
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 163 (1999).....	passim
<i>Chern v. Bank of America</i> , 15 Cal. 3d 866 (1976).....	11
<i>Colgan v. Leatherman Tool Group Inc.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 663 (2006).....	6, 11
<i>Committee on Children's Television, Inc. v. General Foods Corp.</i> , 35 Cal.3d 197 (1983).....	29
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Products Co.</i> , 23 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 163 (2000).....	passim
<i>Davis v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , _____ Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> ____, 101 Cal.Rptr.3d 697 (2009).....	14, 15
<i>Day v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 63 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 325 (1998).....	6, 19, 28

<i>De Anza Santa Cruz Mobile Estate Homeowners Ass'n. v. De Anza Santa Cruz Mobile Estates</i> , 94 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 890 (2001) .....	16, 17
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 211 Cal. App. 3d 758 (1989) .....	3, 4
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment &amp; Housing Comm.</i> , 43 Cal.3d 1379 (1987).....	23, 24
<i>Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Superior Court</i> , 2 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 377 (1992) .....	14
<i>Feitelberg v. Credit Suisse First Boston, LLC</i> , 134 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 997 (2005) .....	18
<i>Fletcher v. Security Pacific National Bank</i> , 23 Cal.3d 442 (1979) .....	28, 29
<i>Fuentes v. Workers' Compensation Appeals Bd.</i> , 16 Cal. 3d 1 (1976).....	13
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> , 52 Cal. 3d 1142 n.7 (1991).....	20, 22
<i>In re Felton</i> , 197 B.R. 881 (N.D. Cal. 1996) .....	8
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 46 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 298 (2009).....	9
<i>In re Vioxx Class Cases</i> , ___ Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> ___, 2009 WL 4806197 (2009) .....	3, 11
<i>Inline, Inc. v. A.V.L. Holding Co.</i> , 125 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 895 (2005).....	14
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 29 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1134 (2003) .....	passim
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services, Inc.</i> , 23 Cal 4 <sup>th</sup> 116 (2000) .....	10, 16, 22, 28
<i>Madrid v. Perot Systems Corp.</i> , 130 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 440 (2005).....	3
<i>Magana Cathcart McCarthy v. CB Richard Ellis, Inc.</i> , 174 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 106 (2009).....	23
<i>Martin v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 199 Cal. App. 3d 1434 (1998).....	22
<i>Miller v. Municipal Court</i> , 22 Cal. 2d 818 (1943).....	19
<i>Munson v. Del Taco, Inc.</i> , 46 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 661 (2009).....	23

<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> , 40 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1094 (2007) .....	21
<i>Myers v. LHR, Inc.</i> , 543 F.Supp.2d 1215 (S.D. Cal. 2008).....	23
<i>National Rural Telecommunications Co-op. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 319 F.Supp.2d 1059 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	18
<i>Paduano v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 169 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1453 (2009) .....	10
<i>People ex rel. Dept. of Conservation v. Triplett</i> , 48 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 233 (1996) .....	19
<i>People v. Black</i> , 176 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 145 (2009).....	27
<i>People v. Cardenas</i> , 31 Cal. 3d 897 (1982) .....	13
<i>People v. Giordano</i> , 42 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 644 (2007) .....	20
<i>People v. Knoller</i> , 41 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 139 (2007) .....	27, 29
<i>People v. Licas</i> , 41 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 362 (2007).....	13
<i>People v. McKean</i> , 76 Cal. App. 114 (1925) .....	22
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> , 23 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 183 (2000) .....	13, 17
<i>Regency Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 39 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 507 (2006).....	17
<i>Reidy v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 123 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 580 (2004) .....	13
<i>Reycraft v. Lee</i> , 177 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1211 (2009) .....	23
<i>Rincon Del Diablo Mun. Water Dist. v. San Diego County Water Authority</i> , 121 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 813 (2004).....	13
<i>Roby v. McKesson Corp.</i> , ___ Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> ___, 219 P.3d 749 (2009) .....	8
<i>Ross v. Pioneer Life Ins. Co.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	8, 21, 25
<i>Sanai v. Saltz</i> . 170 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 746 (2009).....	23
<i>Sanchez v. Monumental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 102 F.3d 398 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	25

<i>Shersher v. Superior Court</i> , 154 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1491 (2007).....	3
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 35 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1159 (2005) .....	8
<i>Texas Commerce Bank v. Garamendi</i> , 11 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 460 (1992).....	20, 21

### Statutes

15 U.S.C. section 1692k(a) .....	23
47 U.S.C. section 227(b)(3)(B) .....	23
California Business & Professions Code section 325 .....	12
California Business & Professions Code section 13413 .....	12
California Business & Professions Code section 17000 .....	2
California Business & Professions Code section 17200 .....	16, 29
California Business & Profession Code section 17203 .....	passim
California Business & Professions Code section 17205 .....	2, 17
California Business & Professions Code section 17206.1 .....	12
California Business & Professions Code section 17500 .....	13
California Business & Professions Code section 17535 .....	13, 34
California Civil Code section 52.....	22, 23
California Civil Code section 54.3.....	23
California Civil Code section 55.57.....	26
California Civil Code section 1780(a) .....	12, 26
California Civil Code section 1788.30(b).....	27

California Civil Code section 2981 .....	17
California Civil Code section 2983.4.....	17
California Civil Code section 3294.....	26
California Civil Code section 3345.....	passim
California Civil Code section 3345(a) .....	12
California Civil Code section 3345(b) .....	6, 7, 8, 12
California Civil Code section 3345(b)(1)-(3) .....	7
California Code of Civil Procedure section 724.050(e).....	27
California Government Code section 12599.6.....	12
California Government Code section 12970(a) .....	23
California Insurance Code section 101 .....	20-21
